OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN TAKEN AT A SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON MARCH 23, 2020 AT 6:00 P.M. AT THE ARNAUDVILLE MEETING ROOM, 107 RUE DE JAUSIERS, ARNAUDVILLE, LA 70512

RE: HIRE A POLICE OFFICER / COMPENSATE THE ST. LANDRY SHERIFF'S OFFICER FOR PATROL

Present: Mayor, Todd Meche

Aldermen: Jamie Huval, Debbie Kidder, Kevin Robin, Suzanne Stelly

Absent: Cynthia Stelly

Town Clerk: Dolores R. Quebedeaux **Police Chief:** Eddy LeCompte (Absent)

Called to Order—Mayor Meche

Prayer—Suzanne Stelly

Pledge—All

Mayor explained that the meeting was to hire police officer Samuel Tezeno.

Kevin Robin made a motion to vote on the hiring of Samuel Tezeno seconded by Debbie Kidder, Roll Call: Kevin Robin, No, Jamie Huval, No, Debbie Kidder, No, Suzanne Stelly, No, unanimously carried.

Compensate the St. Landry Sheriff's Office for Patrol Work—Mayor

Jamie Huval made a motion to go ahead and pay the sheriff, but adopt a Resolution stating that the board is compensating the St. Landry Parish Sheriff's Office because this was done in good faith, however this payment will be done one time and one time only, the chief did not go to the board for permission and the board is not willing to contract with the St. Landry Parish Sheriff's office, in conjunction with the last meeting held on March 17, 2020, seconded by Debbie Kidder, motion carried **Adjourn**

Jamie Huval moved to adjourn the Special Meeting seconded by Debbie Kidder, motion carried.

Attest:	
Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Town Clerk	Todd Meche, Mayor